FEHR GRAR=AM

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL
February 18, 2021

Dr. Andy Pattee, Superintendent
Cedar Falls Community School District
1002 W. First Street

Cedar Falls, IA 50613

Re: Bid Recommendation
Education Support Center Parking and Drive Improvements
Project No. 20-1033

Dear Dr. Pattee:
On February 17, 2021 eight bids were opened and read for construction of the above referenced

project. A tabulation of the bid is attached, and a copy of the same will be emailed to the bidders
for the project. The opinion of probable cost and bid totals were as follows:

Contractor, City, State Base Bid Alternate 1 | Base Bid + Alt 1
Engineer’s Estimate $261,313.25 | $13,584.50 $274,897.75
S:JZr?;?ifx Grading & Excavation, $211,308.34 $10,866.62 $222.174.96
Eec(j:::;:ﬂlg:air Const. Co., Inc., $217,296.75 $10,633.70 $227,930.45
on Hardware P & H, $232,061.65 |  $9,803.50 $241,865.15
tf:iiﬁﬁ:ﬁ:{wo"’ Inc., $239,540.00 | $12,872.00 $252,412.00
s §252,459.00 | $13,029.00 | $265,488.00
;:,F:,;Z"Cif&"trm°rs’ Inc.., §258,249.75 |  $9,639.00 $267,888.75
\,;V;Eﬁachfnlitr”c“°"’ Inc., §257,317.00 | $13,814.46 $271,131.46
Xﬁ;i‘;ﬁtfﬁ'jﬁm’ §273,931.00 | $12,881.50 $286,812.50

The bid from Berry Smith Grading and Excavation is 80.8 percent of the estimate. After review of
information regarding the low bidder, we recommend award of the construction contract for the
project to Berry Smith Grading and Excavation per their proposal. Cedar Falls CSD will choose to
accept or reject Alternate 1, the addition of 11 parking spaces on the westerly side of the west side
driveway. Please contact me with any questions.

Sincer.]ely'f,}'
£

Jon péede}man, PE, LSI

Project Manager

JSB: bam

O:\Cedar Falls CSD\20-1033 Ed. Services Bld Paving\PA Final\20-1033 - Letter of Recommendation.docx

128 S. Vine Street | West Union, |A 52175 | p:563.422.5131 | f:563.422.5884 | www.fehr-graham.com



¥ o | 98ed

00'0SL'E  $ 00005k’ S| 00700t $[0000S€  $| o0000s’E  $[0000st $| s9u96T S |55296T & | 000000 S | 000000t $ [ } SINV1d|  J-0t06 ¥E
cein o - canet - anct -gra gt P . . ONIHIINW
00°s/0°c  $| 0000082 S| O00°SOE'P  $|00°00S‘0L S | 00°SSZT  $|00°00s's S| e86T8T S |SL'TOS9 § | 0000y & | 00°000°0L $ v W0 ANV ‘ONIZILLYAS “ONIGI3S SFNYYAAH 2-0106 19
\ann¢ ol I ann’ " . . . . i NV'ld ¥3d Tv1s3d3d
00°000°+  $ | 00°000°L, $ |. 00°000°C $|00°000°C $ | 00°00S $ | ooro0s $| ooosL $ | 00°0s1 S| 00007 $ 0000z $ Vi 3 NOLLNG VOV TIVLSNIZY ONV Jaoway| 7 666-0v08 «©
00°051 $| 0005k S| 00°0S) $ | 00°054 $ | ooovL $ | oo'opt $| 00°0¥Z $ | 60°0bZ S| 00°SL $ | 00'sZ $ LZ] | S150d NOIS AYMYIVINE 1331S|  3-0b08 g
00°005°L 0000 §| 00'sTi'L $|o00eTt $ | 00°0SZ°L 00°05Z $ | 00°066 $ | 00861 $ | 0000004 $ | 0000Z $ v3 ] NV1d ¥3d NOIS TIVLSNIFH ANV JAOWIY 4-0r08 [
00°'SL 00'SZ $| oo'ss $ | 0062 $ | 0069 00°59 $| ooook $ | 00001 $ | ooost $ | 00°0s) va i NOIS IOVATVS ANV JAOWIY|  v-0bOR 67
00°005°1 00°005°L S| 00°005°L $|00°00S'L  $ | 00°006°L 00°006°) S| 007096 $ | 00°096 $ | 00000T  $ 000007 S ! J19vENAd ‘SONDIYYW LNGWIAYL AIINIVd|  3-0Z08 87
00°650'v2 [ S| osviz'e $ | 0s'e $ | SKEl'Zl §| S $| sLwL'el §|ses S| 0096p°LT 5| 008 AS Lev'E TYAOWIY INIW3AVd|  H-0v0/ 43
00000 § [00°00S‘7 §| 00°00£'€  $|00089h  § | 00009  $[o0000€Z §| 00°00T°t  $ | 00°009°L 00'000'c $ | 00°00S°} % va z dV2 B NOILYANNO4 400LS| V-666-0£0L 97
00°796 $ | 00°sg $| 000r0‘'t S| 000K $ | ooese $ | covgg 00°886 $ | 00°8€ 00'04LL  $ | 00'Sk $ 45 97 ONINYVAM T78VLD3130]  9-0£0/ [34
00°9LE'LL  § | 00°M $| 00068 S| 0SZE S| oTiee'sl  $| 0Tl 8v'889's  § | 8b'LE oo ore's)  $ | 00'S9 3 AS 9.7 MJIHL .5 20d ‘MIvMm3als|  3-0£0L (21
00'¥L0°L  § | 009 $| osoerL s |os's $ | 06960t  $|os9 00'vi0'L  § | 009 $ | 007se’s $ | 008 $ AS 691 NIVM3AIS 40 TYAOWIY v-0€0L £7
00°000°7 ¢ |o0000°) $| 00°00E'L  § | 00°059 S| ooovbT'z  S|o000Z)'L $| oosk0’L 5| osTEs $ | ooooo‘z ¢ |ocooo'r § va z IWN14 3OYNIVIA]|  V-666-0104 [43
00'¥26 $ | oo'vs $| 00099 $ | 00709 $| srTs¥l  §|szosk S| 0SEFS $ | 05°85 $| o005k0°L  § | 00°Se H AS 1 QIDYOANIFY NIIHL .0 DDd "INIWAAVA|  V-DIOL ¥4
00°S¥O'v8 S | 00%6E S| 0&2pE'P. § | 05°VE S| 05602 S| 06k S| 09'ee’tL $|TbEe $| ooo9n'zil § | oozs $ AS 6612 NJHL L “32d “INIW3AVd]  v-0L0L [F4
oo'00s't  $|oooss 5| 00059 $ | 00°62€ $ | oo00sk $ | 00°SL $ [+ 00000°L % | 00°00S $ | 0000Z'L $|00°009 $ va 7 HONIW "INIWLSNray LNONVITD| V-666-0109 6l
00'00L‘z S |ooooL'z 5| o00sL $ | 00°05Z $ | 0000971 §[00009Z°F S| 0005k $ | 00°05F $ | 00°0sL $ | 00°05L $ [Z] 1 IVANI ONILSIXA OL NOLLYANNOD|  9-0109 [
00'00z'%  §100°00Z°¢ $ | 00°000°¢  $[00°000°6  § | 0000897  $[000689°T §| 00°00S't §|00°005E ¢ | 00OOGE S | 0OOOSE S L] I 10G-MS ‘INVLNI|  g-0109 Ll
ance canct et pc s i - ccast cenp canet anot vid
00'00S‘€  §|00°00S'€ §| 00°0s£'T $|000S£'T $ | 00°6/8'T  $|00°SLST §| 006824 §[00°seL’  $ | 00008T 6 |00008T $ v3 3 7 Q11 QrIOS HLIM LSYIdOTAN “TToHNYw| V0409 9
00°005°L  $ /00006 $| 00050t 00°0S¢E $ | 0006 00°0€ 00"0v8 5 | 00°082 00'0SL $ | 00°05Z $ vi £ 331-VLMISNI| v-666-0v0F 11
00'050°L  § | 00°050°L 00°0S€ 00°0S€ $ | oo's/l 00°SLL 00°14T S 007147 000Gk $ | 00°05p $ v3 I V10 .9 ‘T-V 3dAL “LNONVITD NIVHa@ANS|  D-0¥0F [
00°97%'s  § | 00°EL 00°ZEp‘9 00°91 $| or9er's  s|orel 00'829's  $ [ 00'%L 00'ZZr'y  § | 00°L) $ 41 07 vIa .9 ‘M0 3d0H "J¥3d 'NIvHaEns|  v-oroy £l
00702 s$loon 00'F0T 0021 $ | oovoz S |oozT 00122 $ | 00°EL 00°0£4 5 | o000l $ A1 L1 vIQ & ‘M0 3d0H “J43d ‘NIvdaans|  v-ovoy 4
00°666'7  § | 00°5 00°666‘c  § | 00's $| st §|siv 05'882°L  § | 08°€ $ | 00ges’s §|o00¢ $ A1 1S NIVHEENS "YIMIS WHOLS S0 TYAOWTY a-070F 1L
— i . . ca7n . - . i . via .2l
0o'vza’t 5| 00°8p $| 0009 $ | 00702 $| o009z0°L | o00°LT S| 0091TL  $|00°TE $ | o000Ts's S| 00°0F $ 41 8¢ A0 3dGH “J¥3d “QIHONINL “4IMas wyols|  FYOLO¥ oL
00'¥8L'9 5| 00°ZE $| ooorz'r §| 000 S| oovTL's S| 0072z S| oov8L9 $ | 00T $ | ocoosr's $|o00°0F $ Eyl A% 4 'VId.ZF ‘MA 3dAH ‘0IHONIUL ‘YIMIS WIOLS|  L-v-070p 6
00700zt $| 00009  $ | 007008 $ | 6o'o0r $ | o00°0sS $ | 007522 $| oooze $ | 00°s81L $ | 00006 $ o005y § va 4 ATNO ONLLSYD ‘LNONVITI HIMIS AYVLINYS 1-010¢ 8
00°8LLT  $ | 009 S| 008LL'T $]009 $ | o0£eS8'T  $|oLs 00'221'e $ | 006 $ | 00692r  §]00° $ AS £6¢ WIIHL .» 35vdans 1-0L07 L
009528l $ | 00'8 OF'L69'6L S |09 S| oraL'n 016 0S'PER'ZZT § | SL°6 $ | 00°698°4L S| 052 $ AS WE'T AIHL .9 ‘Isvadns 1-0L07 9
00FPTr's  $ |00 00°Z0L‘9  § | 67T $ | 009y [ 00'¥zr's  $ |00 $ | o0pE0z S|S0 AS ULT NOILYYV43Yd 3ava08Ens|  9-0107 3
00°ZLk‘Y S| 00°EL 00°0by'E  § | 00°0L $ | 00Z6'T 05°'8 00'9¢5'9 S | 0061 $| oo'sgT’e § 056 AD 153 0L SSY10 ‘NOLLYAVDX3 3-0L0T ¥
00°LoP'8  § | 0071 $| 006’y §]o00sT $ | o06kL'S S| 00°6L 00°cv6's  § | 00°€E $| ooazer  § | o008l AD [¥14 3115-440 “110540L| €£-0-0107 £
007119 $ | 00°€L $| 00's0L 5| 00°SL $ | 05P9L $|os¢€ $| ooveo's  §| 0072 $ | oosgz $ | o0's $ A ¥ ALIS-NO “0540L|  1-0-0L07 z
00°000°€  $| 007000t $| 000000's 5 |00000°s  $ | 00005t $[ 00005t $| 000000°C $|00000C $ | 000OSL  § | 00'00S'E $ S ! ONISENYO ONY ONIYITD|  I-0L07 1
SWiLl aid 3sve
Junowy 3y unowy U4 junowy ud unowy 2Ud Junowy aug nn Anuenyy uoduosag 2p0) “ON
wn nn nun nun nun
61908 V) ‘anwasie) €F90S VI ‘uaspny €1908 VI ‘Sied sepad ££906 VI ‘Alianem
6SF x0d Od 13318 ujew 0zZs Kem ey szeL SAHQ Ywwng ot 150) a)qeqo.d Jo S53MAAV SYOLIVULNOD
“3U] “‘uclIdnuIsuc) Ispo H B d asempaey uospny “Jul 0D "35u0 wieySupuun) -y | 2u] “ax3 B Bulpess ypws Aueg uojuidg ssa3u1sul WOLOVYINOD 40 IWYN

weyels Jyag Aq pasedaly

1207 “£1 Ateniqay s1eq Bunia - £601-07 "oN 1afoid
emo| ‘sjed Jepa) ‘sjuswaacidwl} aALq pue Supied 1ajua) Moddng Uolieanp3 g$) S|jed 1epa) J0) UcnEINGRL piIg




¥ 0 7 38ed

« 00°TH'TST § « GL'G9B'IVE § SP'0E6°L77 $ . 96°PLH'TTT $ SL'L68'%LT $ |TVLOL QIF b ALYNYALIY + Qid AsVe
_ _
. 00°7RTL S 05'€E08'6  § OL'EE9°0L  § 79°998°0L S 06'¥8S°el S |IV.L0L QIF L JAVNYILTY
. ann . anct . cone! . o . a0 . ONIHITNW ’

. (00°0¥L) $ | 0000002 § | (o00LD) $ | ooroos‘or  § | tooroLl) $|o0000s's §| (bO'BEL) | SLToe’9 S | (00°00T) $ | 0000001 § v (zo'0) GNY ‘ONIZITILY34 ONIQI3S SnvagAd|  T0M06 9
00'705'8  § | 00'6€ $| 0001T8'L  § | 08VE $ | o0z809's & |06 S| ovozz'e | Trse S| 009ggL 002§ AS 817 WML L ‘D3d “INIW3AVd|  v-010L S
00°05T'T $| 006 $| 0069t S |oLe $| oosw't $|0L%6 S| oszer't §|sle 00'528'L 05°Z AS 052 NDIHL .9 ‘ISvaans 1-010C [
00005 $ |00z $ | 08798 (143 $ | osiev HER $| 00005 $ 00T 05°28) SL°0 AS 0SZ NOILYYVdIYd 3avVi9dns|  D-0107 €
00°094°L | 00°0T 5| ooosg 00°0} $ | o008k $|0s8 S| 000weL  § 0061 $ | 00°9¢8 056 3 A 88 01 SSY1D ‘NOILYAVOX3|  3-0107 z

- S - $ | {00'sT9 00'52 $ | too'siy) $ | 00'61 S| (oosze)  § | ooee $ | (00°0st} 00°8L $ A {57) 3115-440 "M0Sd0L|  €-a-010Z I
DNIMEYA 1SIM - | TLVNYILTV
00°0¥S'6£7 § . §9°190'T€T § 62'967°L1T § » PEBOE'LIT S ST'ELE'L9T $ [IvI0l alg Asva
00°0SZ $]o00s2 S| 0000S°h $]0000s‘L S| oo0ss $ | 00°0SS $ | 00°00S 5 | 00°005 $ | 00008 00°005 $ 51 I LNOHSYM JLIUINOD|  v-050°1L [
007000k $ | 00°000°€L $ | 00°000°0Z $ | 00°000'0z $ | oo'0o0's S| opooo® | 0000Z'TL §|00°00T'TL $ | 00°000°91 00°000°9L % 3l 1 NOILYZITI9OW|  V-0Z0‘L} i
00°00S°s  $|00°005'S 5| 00°000°9 $|00°000'9 $| 000086 $|00°008'6 $| 01660 S |O0L'660r | 007008 $| 00008 s 3 JIN3 NI NIVHD ‘FUNSOTINA YALSdWNA| v-666-0906 o
00°0S¥ $|oo0st  $| 00°0SK $ | 00051 5| o009 $ | 0070z s| 00099 $ | 00'0TT $ | ooos 5 | 00°0Sk $ va £ Q311dd¥ IOv44NS ‘3I1AIA NOILIALOU LFINI|  L-L-0v06 6
00755 $ |00z 00°0%% 410001 $| 0009 $ | 000l S| 7999¢ 16'L 00'922 $ 1009 $ AS 9% € 3dAL ‘4034 AYVHOAWAL|  3-0v06 8¢
00°00L'T  $ 000017 00000z $| 00000z 5| 000057 §|0000sT S| o00°00K: 00°000°L 00°005°L  $ | 00°005‘L § s1 1 LNIWIOYNYW dddMS|  Z-¥-0v06 18
00°6/€°L  $ | 00°g s7'186°L  §lsss $ | oszgz’t §] o5y S| 00TL0'L 89°¢ §7°907 $|sL0 3 45 [723 MDIHL .9 'HIINW AOOMQYVH| 9-666-0£06 [3
00'2€9°L  § | 00°9 $| 08w §| 0S89 §| osgTTL 5| 0S¥ S| ggsie’L $|8Y $ | 00€ZL $|007L $ ES €42 MO0 3dYISANYT TIVLSNITY ANY IOVATVS| V-666-0£06 g
Junowy Md Junowy |34 unowy a2oUgd unoury aoUg Junowy adUd nun fAyuen) uolyduasag apa) “oN
un wun uun nun wun
61905 Vi ‘3nmsiier) £906 VI ‘uospny £190S VI “sied Jepa) L2906 V1 ‘Alionem
65t xog O0d 193435 URW 075 Kem ey 5751 SAUQ WWWINS LOL 150) alqeqoud jo SSIUAAV SHOLIVHLNOD
U] ‘uBLIdNIIsuD) aBpoT H B d s4empieH uospny U] e IsUR) weysuuund vy | 2u] fax3 B Suipeas ywg Alseg uopuidQ sazaulsug YOLOVYLNOD 40 IWVN




v Jo g 38eg

00'097°t  $|00°097°t S| S596°T  $[S6°Z96T  $| 000000°t  $ [ 00°000°c S| 000058t § | 000S8E S| 000000 § | 000000L S S 1 SINVId|  J-DEDS [
U noct . . prat -acg et o iy e e . ONIHIINW
09'660°€  $ 0070952 §| 89°678'T §|¥L'T06'9  §| 05687  $|00°056'9 | 00°ZSk'e  §[0000L2L ¢ | 0000MY  § | 00000OL $ v o NV 'ONIZILLY24 ‘ONIQEES Jnvagad | S0V08 €€
\nca¢ " canct cpnct " i nt - . . Nv1d ¥3d v15303d
007059 $| 000059k $| o0000s'L $|0000S't S| 000§ $| 00052  $|. 00°006'L S [00°006L §| 007007 $ o000z v3 3 NOLLNG YOV TIVLSNIZY ONv Jnoway| 76660708 43
00's51 $10065 S| 000Kl $ | 00'Op) $| ooovl $ | 00'opt S| 0062 $ | 00642 $| o00sL $ | 00'SL $ vi 1 S150d NDIS AVMVHYIHE 1331S|  D-0b08 [
0p°6/e’)  $|005£7  $ | o00sZ'L  § | 00°0sZ $| o005z ¢ | o000sz 00°6L€)  § | 00'sL2 $| ooooo’s  $|oocoz  $ va 5 NV1d ¥3d NOIS TIVLSNIY ANV JAOW3M|  9-0v08 of
00°5¢ $ | 0062 $| o0'%y $ [ o5 $ | 0069 $ | 0059 00°0ls  $|000lS $| ooost $looost  § vl I NOIS IOVATVS ONV JAOWY|  v-ov08 67
00°0S5°L  $|00086°k S| 00000K'L  $[00°00F'L S| 000OKL  $ [ 00°00F'L 00009°L S |o0009's  $| oo0ooo‘z  $ 00000 § 3 I TvNd ‘SONIYYW INIWIAV QIINIVd|  3-0708 8T
00°0L£'%€  $ | 00'0L $| zzaisor § |90 $ | sLszE'el S| Sy S| oo'ssl’sL § |00 $1 ooger‘ez oo $ AS LEP'E TYAOWIS LNIWIAVd]  H-0¥0L i1
00°000°s  $|000008'C S| 00008y S |ooosz'z  $| oooos't s |o000sz’t $| o0000's §|o000osT  $| 00000 00'005°L  § \Z] z dV B NOLLYONNO4 d00LS| V-666-DE0L 9z
00°620'L S| 0S'I¥ $ | 0000Ey  $ | 0005 $| ooor0’L  $ | o0070F $| 00016  $|00°GE $ 1 00°0LL°) 00°st [ 45 97 ONINYYM T1avioalaal  9-oc0/ [14
0070996 $ | 00°5E $ | 00080z § | 00°OR $| o00ZER's S| 00T S| ooobe'Z $ | 00°S9 $ | oo'oke‘s) 00'59 S AS 9. MIIHL .S 334 "WIvm3adls|  3-0e0s ¥
05619 § | 06°sl | 06t98 5| oL $1 oozseL  $ | o008 S| 00°069°h $| 000k $| oozse’r S [oos $ AS 691 MIVM3IAIS 40 TYAOWIY|  V-0£0Z 34
00°051°h  $100'6/6  $| 000008'z S |o0o0osz't  $| ooooi't §|oooss  $| o0'000'c  §|00000S°E  §| 000007 $ | 00000 v3 |2 IWNT IOYNIVIA|  V-666-010L (24
00°b0L $ | 00'%9 $ | 00sk0°L 00°56 S| 00099 5 | 0009 $| 00'si#T 00°62Z 00°Gb0°L  § | 00°Sé [ AS 1 QINOINIFY WIHL 0L 2d “INIWIAVE|  v-0104 1z
05'£59'82  $ | 05'9¢ $ | STLTs'LLL § | sLLs $| osTeiTe  $|osee $| 00°599°T6 00y 00°090°TLL § | 00°ZS $ AS S51L°T MOIHL L "20d “INIW3AVd|  v-010/ 07
00°00£ s$lo00se  $| 0095 00°88Z $| 00000 $ 0000 $| 0000s  $|00°0SZ 00002t $ [00°C09  § [Z] z YONIW "LNIWLSNrav LNONVATD| V-666-0L09 61
0005L°L  §[o000s1'L $| o00'Gse $ | 00°58€ $| o00000°L  $|o00000°L S| 0000Z°L S [0000Z°F §| 00°0SL $loooss  $ v3 1 IVINI ONILSIXT OL NOLLDANNDGD|  9-0109 8}
00'0S8‘c  $/00°058'€¢  §| 00°0sk‘z  §$[00°061°z  $| 00°005'S  $ [ 0070056 S| OD00DP & | 0OOD0P S| OODOGE S | 0000GE v3 1 L0S-MS ‘DIVINI| 90109 m
g fpeymery ey o " \nn = . v . vid
00°0sZ'e  § | 00°0ST'C §| o0'Se'L & | 00Gsgh $ | 00000'€ ¢ |Oo'OOOE $| oOOOR'Z $ |co'008‘T  $ | o0o'00e‘T  § |oo'C08T § v3 1 57 QI Q1105 HAM LSYTdOTAN ‘TToHNww|  770M00 9L
00°079°4 s §| 00'S%5 $ | 00"zt $ | 00050t 00°0S€  §| 00°000'¢ 00°000°t  $ | 00°0SL 00’0z $ v3 3 33L-VIHISNI| V-666-0v0V St
00°58¢ 00'68€  § | 00'ZRE $ | oo'zee $ | 00008 00°00S 00°050°4 00°0S0°h  § | 0005k 00°05¢ va 1 'vid .9 ‘Z-v 3dAL 'LNONVITD Nivaaans|  J-0ror ¥l
00"+58°0L 00°22 S| sge'r S| L0l 00°¥78"y 00°Z4 00020t 00°0L $| 00Ty 00'HH i [ v1a.9 ‘M0 3dGH ‘Ju3d ‘Niviasns|  v-oror £l
00°594 00°Sh S| trssl $ | 160k 00°565 00°G€ 00687 § [0D°LL S| oo0Ll 00°01 il Ll V1A ¥ “Md 3dQH “J¥3d ‘NIv4aans|  v-oroy Tl
00°TEL'Y  $ | 00°ZH $| 086677 S| 06 00'9%0's  § | 009 S| ooEest  $|o0€ $| 00°E£st 00°€ $ N 118 NIVHOENS “YIMIS WHOLS 40 TYAOWIY|  d-0Z0¥ L
R . . . — . . . . . via.zt
00087 § | 0009 S| 99Fle $ | LovT $| ooor'z 6| o00'so $| o0o9es  $ (00T $| o000t |ocoOp $ Ey] 13 MO 3dGH “3d “TIHONILL “wamas waoss| LY 0L0¥ ol
00°Z€9°'L  § | 009% S| weBLSY §| L0 $| ooosr's | 00OP §| 00'880°s §|o00We S| ooosr's  § | 000K $ 41 ue 'VIA.2) ‘MA 3dCH “QIHINIUL HIMIS WHOLS|  1-v-070¢ 6
00°002 $|ooose  §| 000vT $ | 00'0z1 $| 00005 $|ooosz  §| 00°00s't §|00°0SL $| 00006 $|ooosr  $ va z ATNO ONLLSYD “LNONVITD ¥3M3AS AYVLINVS|  I-0L0F 8
00°685 Y 00°€L S| srser’y  $| 89T S| 00Mp'T S (002 S| os9T S|osL $1 005921 S |00°S $ AS £5¢€ MIIHL . 35vaans 1-0107 L
00°820°17 00'6 51 og96's1 892 $| 00'9es'3L  $| 008 00'9€2'ar $ | 008 $| oos9s'aL §losz AS WL MIIHL .9 ‘Asvaans| 10107 9
00°850°t [ $ 1 FO6ELL w0 $| 008%0% 5 |0§°L 00vr's $ oot $| ooveo't S IsL0 AS WL NOLLYNV43Yd 3av498Nns|  9-0107 [
00°0zZ£°0L 00708 S| veossy 18°€L $| oooocr  §[osTL 0076’9 $ | 0081 s ooest's 05°6 AD b 01 SSVT2 ‘NOILVAVIX3|  3-0107 ¥
00°587°6 00°SE $ 1 oossr's 00°S€ $| ooorg’or  §|o0ov 00°186'T  $ | 0011 S| oosss'y 00°8 A V23 3115440 “1I0540L|  £-Q-0107 3
00°S76°€ 00°52 $| 009LEL 00°8Z 51 006k9°L | 00°SE 00°0Z%  $ | 000k 5| o0'seT 00'S $ [ iy 3LIS-NO “10S40L]  1-Q-0L0T 4
00'00S'r 5] 00008'¢ $| 00'5z6't  $]00°SZe’t S| ©000000°s  $|000000'S $| 00000°L §|00000°L $| 00005L  § 00005t $ s I ONISENYD ONV ONIIVAT3|  3-010T 1
Swall ald 3sva
uncwy ld Junowy 2ug Junowy a3Ud unowy ELIVE] Junowy adLd nun fAnuery uoldudsag 3po) *ON
nun N nun nun nun

£1905 VI “sijed Jepad L0LZS VI ‘Yyei032a 69905 VI “paquiay 8£905 V| “193u3) ApUrU9

3ALIQ JIPION 6L 87¥ Xod 0d 1S WMeRRYG 0L *35 351 "3 909 ‘04€ Xog Od 50D 31q8q04d 40 SSIYAGY SYOLIVALNOD

UodMISUGY YIBIA *3U] “UOLIDNUISUOD SHIIM 3U| ‘SJOIDRIUCY) UCSIDIDd 917 “Bunaenuol Japinog uojuidp s aausug YOLIVHLNOD 40 IWYN

weyeus Jyag Aq pasedaiy

1207 “£4 Arenigad a3eq Bumia - ££0L-0T "ON 123f0id
emo] ‘sjed Jepa) ‘spualaoiduw aAug pue Supieq 1jua) oddng UopResnpa (S Slied Jepa? Jog uopeINGEl Pig




¥ 30 4 3BRd

05°T18°987 § I LEL LT § 52'988°197 § « 00°881°692 § SL'L68°V2T $ |TVLOL 19 | 3LVYNYILIV + qld 35vd
|
051887 § Sr'pig'sl $ [ 0062061 § 05'¥85'€l  $§ [Tv.LOL QIg | ILYNYILTY
+ - - §, . . < ., . ‘ . . €, . oz_—.—UJDE e
(00°057) $ | 00006zt §| (vO'8€l)  §|o00TO6'9  §| (00°6EL) $|000s69 $| (oo'vst)  §$|o0000LL  $| (007000 $ | coroo0‘0L $ v {(z0'0) ANV ‘ONIZHILLMA4 ‘ONIGIas ornveaad| 2006 9
00°266°2  $ | 06'9¢ S| 00'9ge’tL $|00°TS 00°€0E'L & | DSEf S| o0weg'e 5| 00'Er $ | oo09ce'tl  §|o007s $ AS 812 WIHL L “30d INIWAAVd|  v-0L0L 5
00°0S2°T  § | 00°LL S| 086’ $[89L 00°000°Z7 5| 008 $| ooooo'z §|oo8 $| o00se't  §|oss $ AS 052 WIIHL .9 svedns| 10107 ¥
05°2£6 $|se $| o0'sor 0 00°S.€ slos 00°005 00°Z $| o5zl $|sco0 $ AS 052 NOLLV4V43Yd 3gV898Ns|  9-0107 3
00ZL'T 4| 00T 5| 00wl 62’91 S| o000 Slosz [ 00°8L 5| o009t8 $ [ 056 $ A [ 01 SSVI1D 'NOLLYAVDXA|  3-0107 [4
{00°579) $ | 00°sZ $ | (00°5.8) 00°SE $| (00°000°1) S | 00°0F (00°5£2) 00°LL $ | (oo-osp) s |oog S A (57 3115-440 "N0Sd0L| £-G-0L0Z 1
ONIYVA LSIM - | JLYNY3LTV

00°1E6°ELT § 00°LLE'4ST § SL'6v2'867 § . 00'65¥'75T § STELEI9T § |Tviol aig asva
00°00£ 510000,  $| o000S $ | 00°006 S| o000000°t  5[o00000°t $| oooost $|oooosh  §| 00700S $loooos  § 51 1 LNOHSYM ALTAINOD|  v-050°LL W
00'00S°£)  $00°005'2L $ | 0070520z § | 00°0Sc‘0z  § | o00°000‘0S  $ | 00700005 $ | 00000‘Sz $[00'000'SZT $ | 0000091 $ | 00'000°9L S ] ! NOLLVZITI0W]  v-020°}L I
00°0S£°0L  $ [ 00°052°0L $ | 00°006°2Z §|00°00S2 $| ©0O00MP 5 |0000M'Y $| 0000097 $|00°009‘T | o00COR $ 00008 $ s1 1 FON34 YN NIVHD ‘TUNSOTING ¥31SdWNA| V-666-0906 o
00°07F s$|ooovt  $| o000 5 | 00-00L $ | ooosk $ | 00°054 5| o00'LET  §|00°LL S| coosy 0 . v3 3 Q3IddY IIVAINS ‘1D1ATA NOLLIALONd 13INI|  1-1-DK06 [33
00°pLb 00°6 S| 79099 $| 6L $| 0089 $ 1008 0§z $[sts 5| 00942 009 AS 9 £ 3dAL ‘4038 AYVHOJWIL 8E
00°000°+ 00°000°L  $ | 00°005°L $]0000S't $| 00000 § | 00°000°C 00°008°z  $ [00°008°T 5| 00'00S°) 00°005°} 51 I INIWIDVNYW dddMS L
[R5 05°L $| oozio'r 5 |eve $| o000L‘'L  S|oov 00°059°L  $ [ 009 $ | sT90z 5L°0 45 [723 WIIHL 9 ‘HY MW GOOM@IVH|  9-666-0£06 9%
06°9F'L  $ | 0€'S S| 9ssiE'L §|zev $| 000eLT  $ | o000k 5| oo'gg9‘r $ |00 S| o00'eL 5004 b EH 724 0¥ 3dVISANVT TIVLSNITY ANV IOVATYS| V-666-0£06 s¢

unowy g unowy 3oud Junowy asLud unowy 9Id Juncwy aoug nun Alueny uopduosaq 2po) “ON

uun win nun uun nun
£490S VI "slied Jepad 10LTS VI ‘yriodag 69905 VI “Waquiay 8€905 VI J23ua) Apurug
BALIQ JIPJON 6L¥9 871 X0 0d 35 AMeReg HoL *35 351 3 909 ‘DLE X089 Od 1503 31qeqoud Jo SS3AAY SHOLDVHLNGD
UOLIMUISUOD UIBIA *JU| “UOLIANUISUCT SHIM “3U} ‘SJ03DRIIUCT UOSIAYDY 271 ‘Sunidenuo) Jepinog uojuidg sJaauiduy YOLOVULINOD 40 IWYN




